>

ees0000e

- CONTINUO

IMPROVEME

Lt BR
g

G ). McNAIR, CMA anc
KATHLEEN H. J. LEIBFRIED




BENCHMARKING

A Tool for Continuous Improvement

The Coopers & Lybrand
Performance Solutions Series

C. J. McNair, CMA
and
Kathleen H. J. Leibfried

John Wiley & Sons, Inc.
New York * Chichester » Weinheim ¢ Brisbane * Singapore ¢ Toronto



This text is printed on acid-free paper.

Copyright © 1992 by C.J. McNair and Kathleen H.J. Leibfried
Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc. with
arrangement from HarperCollins Publishers, Inc.

All rights reserved. Published simultaneously in Canada.

Reproduction or translation of any part of this work beyond that
permitted by Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright
Act without the permission of the copyright owner is unlawful.
Requests for permission or further information should be addressed
to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative
information in regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold with

the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal,
accounting, or other professional services. If legal advice or other expert
assistance is required, the services of a competent professional person
should be sought.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data:
ISBN 0-471-13206-3
Printed in the United States of America

10 9 87 65 4 3 2



PRAISE FOR BENCHMARKING

“Benchmarking provides not only basic benchmarking
concepts, but also covers the often overlooked people
issues. . . . I recommend this book to any organization
interested in developing its own benchmarking process.”

James H. Brown
Manager, Quality Resources—Tennessee Valley Authority
1991 and 1992 Malcolm Baldrige National Quality Examiner

“A tremendous breakthrough. . . . Benchmarking is a proven
management technique that can propel any organization to
higher levels of performance.”

Wess Roberts, Ph.D.
Author of Leadership Secrets of Attila the Hun

“The most clear and comprehensive guide to this important
subject.”

Stuart Lyons
Chief Executive Officer, Royal Doulton

“If you're a corporate executive and still wondering whether
benchmarking is for you, then read this book!”

Michael Fox
Senior Executive, Unilever, PLC

”»

“The best book I have read on benchmarking . .

Ted Pritchard
General Manager, Corporate
HYDRO-Electric Commission of Tasmania, Australia



Each project brings its special friends and active supporters. To
each of you my heartfelt thanks. To George and Jason, my appre-
ciation for taking me through the highs and the lows of writing.
And to Mike. Where would I begin the list?

C.J. McNair

To my mother, who was always there when I needed encourage-
ment; to Mike, who believed in my ability and challenged me;
and to Charlie, who gave me benchmarking.

Kate Leibfried



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Although everyone involved deserves thanks, both authors
want to extend their heartfelt gratitude to Mike Gleason. He is
a nurturing, yet demanding, mentor who has had tremendous
impact on every one of his "students.” His classroom is the real
world; his exams are the challenges he places in each of our paths.
He asks for one thing only: that you do your best. Always. There
is no other option, no other path to graduation. Thank you, once
again. Where would we be without you?

...AND REMARKS

The following page lists all of the contributors to this book, from
Coopers & Lybrand, Babson College, and from other settings. The
complete list of acknowledgments for this book would make a
book in and of itself. For those of you mentioned, thank you once
again. For those overlooked in our joyous rush to dot the final i
and cross the final 7, we apologize.

Creating a book is a major undertaking. It brings with it stress,
anxiety (hopefully creative), and joy. The product is never perfect,
but always serves as one more step in the learning process of
everyone involved. Authors, then, are in many ways students of
their own work. Often keen insights come from having to explain
to others exactly what that nagging demon inside is trying to say.
At other times, it becomes clear that what seemed like inspiration
was just a mild case of heat exhaustion.

The final judge of whether or not this book accomplishes its
mission is you, the reader. If it does, the thanks will go to the peo-
ple listed in the following pages, because their patience, support,
open sharing, and wisdom were then put to good use. Should the
project fall short of the mark in the eyes of you, the ultimate cus-
tomer, then only the two authors can take responsibility. We hope
that the lessons we have learned can be put to good use in your
own company, and that this book is but one step on your own
journey toward excellence.



xvi

BENCHMARKING

LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS

Project Sponsors
H. Michael Gleason—Coopers & Lybrand, MCS
Tom Walther—Coopers & Lybrand, MCS
Robert King—Coopers & Lybrand, MCS
Gary King—Avon Products, Inc.
David Sheffield —Janssen Pharmaceutica
Daniel Marie—Exxon Chemical
James Meenan—AT&T Communications
Irv Krause—Mertius

Contributors

Bill Band

Jerry Benison
Joseph Barba
Russel Barss

Carl Benner
Michael Blum
Gerry Briley
Keith Brown
Charles Bunstine
Peter Cohen
Dennis Conroy
Joe DeSalvo

Jack Dunleavy
Dan Elron
Winslow Farrell
Judy Faucett
Richard Greenberg
Howard Harowitz
Jim Hom
Richard Huot
Randi Johnson
Vijay Kumar
Chuck Kachmarik
Robert Lage

John Lin

Ian Littman
Richard Luettgen
Alan McNab

Ron Mastrogiovanni

David Miller
Stephen Parkoff
John Patberg
Clive Pyne
James Raney
Craig Roberts
Jeff Rosengard
Rod Roy

Carl Schroeder
Mal Schwartz
Art Sciarrotta
James Warner
Doug Watters
Bill Wheeler
Graham Whitney
David Wilkerson
Chris Wood

Ed Woroniecki
Ron Zimmerman



xvii

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

C&L Support Staff
Annamaria Cucuzza Katrina Greene
Marilyn Charles Doris Grillo
Carol Desouza Lyle Spelowitz—graphics
Julia Dictter Susan Steiner
Niki Girvin Connie Yee

Babson College Support
Sandra Texeira
Elli Gross
The Word Processing Group

General Encouragement and Cheerleading—C&L

Hank Johansson Bruce Townsend
David Carr Nancy Stagg
Ed Kostin Susan Storch

John Pedlebury

General Encouragement and Cheerleading— Babson & Elsewhere

Larry Carr Kelvin Cross

Mike Fetters Fran Gammel

Lou Jones Chris Karas

Bill Lawler Rich Lynch

Larry Ponemon Gordon Shillinglaw
Bob Stasey Walter Stasey

Dick Williamson

And others too numerous to mention.



PREFACE

Each book has a point of inspiration, a moment when thoughts
begin to crystallize and momentum is gained. For Kate, this hap-
pened three years ago when she met Charles Christ. He was a new
partner at Coopers & Lybrand but an old hand at benchmarking.
He had been instrumental in creating benchmarking while he was
president of Xerox Reprographics in the 1980s. The concept of
benchmarking was new then.

Many companies contacted over the next few years main-
tained that they were already the best, that they had nothing to
learn from others. After all, they were profitable and successful
competitors in their markets. The state of crisis that had pro-
pelled Xerox into the benchmarking process was absent. With-
out this competitive pressure, there was no perceived need to do
benchmarking.

Although some decided to do some preliminary benchmark-
ing using databases and other publicly available sources, many
simply turned a deaf ear to the message. Those who took the
time to use benchmarking found out, in graphic terms, that they
weren’t ahead of the game—they were behind the eight ball. One
by one, major corporations began to understand the differences
between this word benchmarking and traditional operation im-
provement programs, and Kate began to see that it was more
than a fad. It justified change and was a tool for continous im-
provement.

Today there is an ever-growing interest in benchmarking
and the lessons it has to teach in the United States, Europe
and Australia. Good companies know they have to get better;
poorly run ones are clinging to straws. This realization is occur-
ring along with an increasing awareness of global competition
and its impact on the quality of life and future prosperity. No
message could be clearer: the United States is lagging behind



XX
BENCHMARKING

its competitors. As this performance gap grows, it becomes in-
creasingly difficult to stop the flow of resources and wealth from
the economy.

Benchmarking is an early warning system of impending
problems. If its siren sounds, change is needed. Through the use
of objective, market-oriented measures of performance, it focuses
attention where attention is needed and rips away the blinders
that prevent learning. It is more than a one-time measurement; it
is a tool for creating the learning organization.



BENCHMARKING



CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

PREFACE

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

BENCHMARKING-THE COMPETITIVE
EDGE

Success Is More than Profits

Meeting the Needs of Stakeholders

The Owner as Stakeholder

Customers as Stakeholders

Suppliers and Company Survival
Employees: The Ultimate Stakeholders
Establishing the Boundaries for Success
Proactive Management

Measuring Performance

The Goal: Continuous Improvement
Setting the Stage

THE MANY FACES OF BENCHMARKING
Benchmarking: Know Thyself
Benchmarking Basics

Seeking Continuous Improvement
Objectives of the Benchmarking Process
Targets for Benchmarking

Defining Features of Benchmarking

XV

Xix

Nolie N e R N S

11

12
13

15
16
17
18
19
22
24



viii

CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

BENCHMARKING

The Who, What, and Why of Benchmarking

When Do You Benchmark?

Why Do You Benchmark?

Whom Do You Benchmark?

What to Benchmark?

Where Do You Get Benchmarking
Information?

How Do You Benchmark?

THE BENCHMARKING PROCESS

Harnessing the Cycle of Change

A Focus on Learning

Simple Questions, Difficult Answers

Developing a Logical Basis for Benchmarking

Benchmarking Done— Analysis Begins

Implementation: Fighting the Power of
Tradition

An Implementation Sequence

The Role of Performance Measurements

What Next?

INTERNAL BENCHMARKING: GATHERING

KNOWLEDGE ABOUT CURRENT

PRACTICE

The Internal Benchmarking Processes

Who Is Involved? and Why?

Developing Task-Resource Maps

Moving Toward Action

Getting the Most from Internal
Benchmarking

Cherry-Picking Improvements

Why Do We Do That?

Meeting the Person at the Desk Next Door

Which Way Did You Say We Were Going?

Benefits of Internal Benchmarking

Where Did This One Come From?

Creating an Environment for Improvement

Identifying the Weak Spots

Setting a Baseline

Getting the Most for Your Money

25
26
27
28
30

31
32

34
35
36
37
42
45

46
49
51
52

54
55
55
58
59

61
61
62
63
64
65
66
66
67
68
69



ix

CHAPTER 5

CHAPTER 6

CONTENTS

AVON PRODUCTS: PUTTING INTERNAL

BENCHMARKING TO WORK

The Setting

Understanding Customer Expectations

Creating a Self-Reinforcing Service Cycle

Closing the Performance Gap

Service Gaps and Opportunities for
Improvement

Internal Benchmarking: Tool for Improving
Performance

Phase I: Identifying the Requirements

Phase II: Fact Finding and Focus

Phase III: Putting Improvements in Motion

APPENDIX 5

Avon Products, Inc. Customer Service
Operations Review

Information Technology

Organization

Work Activities

Training

Service Levels

Environment

Human Resources

Costs

CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT:

THE UNDERLYING GOAL

Revitalization: A Never-Ending Objective

Abandoning the “Meet Standard” World

Benchmarking for Continuous Improvement

The Benefits of Adopting Continuous
Improvement

Management Is More Than Process Analysis

A Hidden Flaw

Customers Set the Pace

A Champion Exits

The Basis for Establishing Continuous
Improvement

Leapfrogging Continuous Improvement

Redefining the Rules

71
72
74
75
77

81

84
86
87
87

89

89
89
91
92
93
94
94
95
95

97
98
99
100

101
102
104
104
105

106
107
108



X

CHAPTER 7

CHAPTER 8

CHAPTER 9

BENCHMARKING

Rewarding Continuous Improvement
Benchmarking Your Way to Continuous
Improvement

LOOKING OUTWARD: THE BASICS OF

COMPETITIVE AND INDUSTRY

BENCHMARKING

Competitive vs. Industry Benchmarking

Historical Development of Competitive
Analysis

On the Inside Looking Out

Antitrust and Competitive Assessment

Knowledge vs. Collusion

Benchmarking and Antitrust

Jumping Barriers to Benchmarking
Information

A Learning Process

Applying Competitive and Industry
Benchmarking

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA: FOCUSING

THROUGH COMPETITIVE ANALYSIS

The Setting

Round 1: Participating in a Benchmarking
Study

Initial Results

Stage Two: Refining the Data

Putting the Information to Work

Moving Toward Best-in-Class Performance

Administrative Overhead: Issues to
Remember

APPENDIX 8

Controlling Administrative Overhead
Elements of White-Collar Productivity
Measurements of White-Collar Productivity

VALUE FROM THE CUSTOMER’S
PERSPECTIVE

Identifying the Disconnects

Developing a Customer-Driven Company

109

112

114
115

116
117
118
119
120

122
124

125

127
128

128
134
136
139
140

141

144
144
144
146

148
149
152



xi

CHAPTER 10

CHAPTER 11

CHAPTER 12

CONTENTS

Quality: Foundation for Value Added
Battling the Grasp of History

Starting at the Source: The Customer as Driver

Managing the Handoffs
Cost Isn't a Good Master
Final Notes

QUALITATIVE VS. QUANTITATIVE

BENCHMARKS

Measuring Performance Along a Continuum

Developing and Using Quantitative
Benchmarks

Management by Numbers

Productivity: More than Outputs over Inputs

Capturing Qualitative Benchmarks

Comparability Does Not End with Measures

A Strategic Perspective

The Dangers of Looking Inward

Expanding the Focus

LOOKING FOR TRENDS: INDUSTRY

BENCHMARKING AT EXXON CHEMICAL

The Setting

A Multitude of Data Collection Approaches

Using Published Data Sources

Narrowing In on the Critical Issues

The Competitive Assessment

Exxon's Lessons Learned and Response to the
Study

Issues and Answers in Industry/Competitive
Benchmarking

The Ethics of Benchmarking

Choosing a Benchmarking Approach

THE BASICS OF BEST-IN-CLASS
BENCHMARKING

Key Factors of Best-in-Class Benchmarking
The Search for Best Practice

Getting an “Apples-to-Apples” Comparison
Focused Innovation

154
155
157
161
161
163

165
167

167
170
172
173
175
176
177
181

183
184
185
187
188
192

194

195
195
196

198
199
201
202
203



xii

CHAPTER 13

CHAPTER 14

CHAPTER 15

BENCHMARKING

The Five Stages of Mourning

Denial: When Reality Isn't Acceptable

Anger: Stage Two Unfolds

Bargaining: Let’s Make a Deal with the Devil
Depression: We're as Bad as the Report Says
Acceptance: Turning Defeat into Victory

To Create the Learning Organization
Best-in-Class: Keeping the Target in Sight

IDENTIFYING PERFORMANCE DRIVERS

Putting Drivers in Context

Setting the Stage: Driver Examples

Changing Existing Systems

Short Cycle Change

Drivers in the Benchmarking Process

Drivers and Benchmarking Measures

Drivers and Choosing Benchmarking Target
Sites

Drivers and the Interpretation and Use of
Benchmarking Results

Constraints Set the Tone

USING BEST-IN-CLASS BENCHMARKING

TO GAIN FOCUS: AT&T AND THE

WORLD-CLASS CHIEF FINANCIAL

OFFICER

The Setting

What Is the Role of a CFO at AT&T?

Who Is Best-in-Class

A Two-Phased Approach

Refining and Expanding the Straw Man
Model

Implementing and Reflecting on the Findings

PEOPLE ISSUES IN THE
BENCHMARKING PROCESS
Making the Change Process Objective
Through Benchmarking
Unlocking the Gates to Progress
Depersonalizing the Change Process

204
205
206
207
208
208
209
212

215
217
218
220
222
224
225

226

228
229

231
232
233
235
236

238
242
245
245

248
249



