A TOOL FOR CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT

C. J. McNAIR, CMA and KATHLEEN H. J. LEIBFRIED

## A Tool for Continuous Improvement

# The Coopers & Lybrand Performance Solutions Series

C. J. McNair, CMA and Kathleen H. J. Leibfried



John Wiley & Sons, Inc.
New York • Chichester • Weinheim • Brisbane • Singapore • Toronto

This text is printed on acid-free paper.

Copyright © 1992 by C.J. McNair and Kathleen H.J. Leibfried Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc. with arrangement from HarperCollins Publishers, Inc.

All rights reserved. Published simultaneously in Canada.

Reproduction or translation of any part of this work beyond that permitted by Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act without the permission of the copyright owner is unlawful. Requests for permission or further information should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold with the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional services. If legal advice or other expert assistance is required, the services of a competent professional person should be sought.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data:

ISBN 0-471-13206-3

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

#### PRAISE FOR BENCHMARKING

"Benchmarking provides not only basic benchmarking concepts, but also covers the often overlooked people issues. . . I recommend this book to any organization interested in developing its own benchmarking process."

#### James H. Brown

Manager, Quality Resources—Tennessee Valley Authority 1991 and 1992 Malcolm Baldrige National Quality Examiner

"A tremendous breakthrough. . . . Benchmarking is a proven management technique that can propel any organization to higher levels of performance."

Wess Roberts, Ph.D.
Author of Leadership Secrets of Attila the Hun

"The most clear and comprehensive guide to this important subject."

Stuart Lyons Chief Executive Officer, Royal Doulton

"If you're a corporate executive and still wondering whether benchmarking is for you, then read this book!"

> Michael Fox Senior Executive, Unilever, PLC

"The best book I have read on benchmarking . . ."

Ted Pritchard
General Manager, Corporate
HYDRO-Electric Commission of Tasmania, Australia

Each project brings its special friends and active supporters. To each of you my heartfelt thanks. To George and Jason, my appreciation for taking me through the highs and the lows of writing. And to Mike. Where would I begin the list?

C.J. McNair

To my mother, who was *always* there when I needed encouragement; to Mike, who believed in my ability and challenged me; and to Charlie, who gave me benchmarking.

Kate Leibfried

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

Although everyone involved deserves thanks, both authors want to extend their heartfelt gratitude to Mike Gleason. He is a nurturing, yet demanding, mentor who has had tremendous impact on every one of his "students." His classroom is the real world; his exams are the challenges he places in each of our paths. He asks for one thing only: that you do your best. Always. There is no other option, no other path to graduation. Thank you, once again. Where would we be without you?

#### ... AND REMARKS

The following page lists all of the contributors to this book, from Coopers & Lybrand, Babson College, and from other settings. The complete list of acknowledgments for this book would make a book in and of itself. For those of you mentioned, thank you once again. For those overlooked in our joyous rush to dot the final i and cross the final t, we apologize.

Creating a book is a major undertaking. It brings with it stress, anxiety (hopefully creative), and joy. The product is never perfect, but always serves as one more step in the learning process of everyone involved. Authors, then, are in many ways students of their own work. Often keen insights come from having to explain to others exactly what that nagging demon inside is trying to say. At other times, it becomes clear that what seemed like inspiration was just a mild case of heat exhaustion.

The final judge of whether or not this book accomplishes its mission is you, the reader. If it does, the thanks will go to the people listed in the following pages, because their patience, support, open sharing, and wisdom were then put to good use. Should the project fall short of the mark in the eyes of you, the ultimate customer, then only the two authors can take responsibility. We hope that the lessons we have learned can be put to good use in your own company, and that this book is but one step on your own journey toward excellence.

#### LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS

#### Project Sponsors

H. Michael Gleason—Coopers & Lybrand, MCS

Tom Walther—Coopers & Lybrand, MCS Robert King—Coopers & Lybrand, MCS

Gary King-Avon Products, Inc.

David Sheffield-Janssen Pharmaceutica

Daniel Marie-Exxon Chemical

James Meenan-AT&T Communications

Irv Krause-Mertius

#### **Contributors**

Bill Band John Lin Jerry Benison Ian Littman

Joseph Barba Richard Luettgen

Russel Barss Alan McNab

Carl Benner Ron Mastrogiovanni

Michael Blum David Miller
Gerry Briley Stephen Parkoff
Keith Brown John Patberg

Charles Bunstine Clive Pyne
Peter Cohen James Raney
Dennis Conroy Craig Roberts
Joe DeSalvo Jeff Rosengard

Jack Dunleavy Rod Roy

Dan Elron Carl Schroeder Winslow Farrell Mal Schwartz Judy Faucett Art Sciarrotta

Richard Greenberg James Warner
Howard Harowitz Doug Watters

Howard Harowitz

Jim Hom

Richard Huot

Randi Johnson

Doug Watters

Bill Wheeler

Graham Whitney

David Wilkerson

Vijay Kumar Chris Wood
Chuck Kachmarik Ed Woroniecki
Robert Lage Ron Zimmerman

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

#### C&L Support Staff

Annamaria Cucuzza Katrina Greene Marilyn Charles Doris Grillo

Carol Desouza Lyle Spelowitz-graphics

Julia Dictter Susan Steiner Niki Girvin Connie Yee

#### Babson College Support

Sandra Texeira

Elli Gross

The Word Processing Group

#### General Encouragement and Cheerleading-C&L

Hank Johansson Bruce Townsend
David Carr Nancy Stagg
Ed Kostin Susan Storch

John Pedlebury

#### General Encouragement and Cheerleading-Babson & Elsewhere

Larry Carr Kelvin Cross
Mike Fetters Fran Gammel
Lou Jones Chris Karas
Bill Lawler Rich Lynch

Larry Ponemon Gordon Shillinglaw

Bob Stasey Walter Stasey

Dick Williamson

And others too numerous to mention.

### **PREFACE**

Each book has a point of inspiration, a moment when thoughts begin to crystallize and momentum is gained. For Kate, this happened three years ago when she met Charles Christ. He was a new partner at Coopers & Lybrand but an old hand at benchmarking. He had been instrumental in creating benchmarking while he was president of Xerox Reprographics in the 1980s. The concept of benchmarking was new then.

Many companies contacted over the next few years maintained that they were already the best, that they had nothing to learn from others. After all, they were profitable and successful competitors in their markets. The state of crisis that had propelled Xerox into the benchmarking process was absent. Without this competitive pressure, there was no perceived need to do benchmarking.

Although some decided to do some preliminary benchmarking using databases and other publicly available sources, many simply turned a deaf ear to the message. Those who took the time to use benchmarking found out, in graphic terms, that they weren't ahead of the game—they were behind the eight ball. One by one, major corporations began to understand the differences between this word *benchmarking* and traditional operation improvement programs, and Kate began to see that it was more than a fad. It justified change and was a tool for continous improvement.

Today there is an ever-growing interest in benchmarking and the lessons it has to teach in the United States, Europe and Australia. Good companies know they have to get better; poorly run ones are clinging to straws. This realization is occurring along with an increasing awareness of global competition and its impact on the quality of life and future prosperity. No message could be clearer: the United States is lagging behind

its competitors. As this performance gap grows, it becomes increasingly difficult to stop the flow of resources and wealth from the economy.

Benchmarking is an early warning system of impending problems. If its siren sounds, change is needed. Through the use of objective, market-oriented measures of performance, it focuses attention where attention is needed and rips away the blinders that prevent learning. It is more than a one-time measurement; it is a tool for creating the learning organization.

此为试读, 需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

## **CONTENTS**

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS		xv
PREFACE		xix
CHAPTER 1	BENCHMARKING-THE COMPETITIVE	
	EDGE	1
	Success Is More than Profits	2
	Meeting the Needs of Stakeholders	4
	The Owner as Stakeholder	5
	Customers as Stakeholders	6
	Suppliers and Company Survival	7
	Employees: The Ultimate Stakeholders	8
	Establishing the Boundaries for Success	9
	Proactive Management	11
	Measuring Performance	11
	The Goal: Continuous Improvement	12
	Setting the Stage	13
CHAPTER 2	THE MANY FACES OF BENCHMARKING	15
	Benchmarking: Know Thyself	16
	Benchmarking Basics	17
	Seeking Continuous Improvement	18
	Objectives of the Benchmarking Process	19
	Targets for Benchmarking	22
	Defining Features of Benchmarking	24

#### viii

#### BENCHMARKING

	The Who, What, and Why of Benchmarking	25
	When Do You Benchmark?	26
	Why Do You Benchmark?	27
	Whom Do You Benchmark?	28
	What to Benchmark?	30
	Where Do You Get Benchmarking	
	Information?	31
	How Do You Benchmark?	32
CHAPTER 3	THE BENCHMARKING PROCESS	34
	Harnessing the Cycle of Change	35
	A Focus on Learning	36
	Simple Questions, Difficult Answers	37
	Developing a Logical Basis for Benchmarking	42
	Benchmarking Done—Analysis Begins	45
	Implementation: Fighting the Power of	
	Tradition	46
	An Implementation Sequence	49
	The Role of Performance Measurements	51
	What Next?	52
CHAPTER 4	INTERNAL BENCHMARKING: GATHERING	
	KNOWLEDGE ABOUT CURRENT	
	PRACTICE	54
	The Internal Benchmarking Processes	55
	Who Is Involved? and Why?	55
	Developing Task-Resource Maps	58
	Moving Toward Action	59
	Getting the Most from Internal	
	Benchmarking	61
	Cherry-Picking Improvements	61
	Why Do We Do That?	62
	Meeting the Person at the Desk Next Door	63
	Which Way Did You Say We Were Going?	64
	Benefits of Internal Benchmarking	65
	Where Did This One Come From?	66
	Creating an Environment for Improvement	66
	Identifying the Weak Spots	67
	Setting a Baseline	68
	Getting the Most for Your Money	69

#### CONTENTS

CHAPTER 5	AVON PRODUCTS: PUTTING INTERNAL	
	BENCHMARKING TO WORK	71
	The Setting	72
	Understanding Customer Expectations	74
	Creating a Self-Reinforcing Service Cycle	75
	Closing the Performance Gap	77
	Service Gaps and Opportunities for	
	Improvement	81
	Internal Benchmarking: Tool for Improving	
	Performance	84
	Phase I: Identifying the Requirements	86
	Phase II: Fact Finding and Focus	87
	Phase III: Putting Improvements in Motion	87
	APPENDIX 5	89
	Avon Products, Inc. Customer Service	
	Operations Review	89
	Information Technology	89
	Organization	91
	Work Activities	92
	Training	93
	Service Levels	94
	Environment	94
	Human Resources	95
	Costs	95
CHAPTER 6	CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT:	
	THE UNDERLYING GOAL	97
	Revitalization: A Never-Ending Objective	98
	Abandoning the "Meet Standard" World	99
	Benchmarking for Continuous Improvement	100
	The Benefits of Adopting Continuous	
	Improvement	101
	Management Is More Than Process Analysis	102
	A Hidden Flaw	104
	Customers Set the Pace	104
	A Champion Exits	105
	The Basis for Establishing Continuous	202
	Improvement	106
	Leapfrogging Continuous Improvement	107
	Redefining the Rules	108

	Rewarding Continuous Improvement	109
	Benchmarking Your Way to Continuous Improvement	112
CHAPTER 7	LOOKING OUTWARD: THE BASICS OF COMPETITIVE AND INDUSTRY	
	BENCHMARKING	114
	Competitive vs. Industry Benchmarking Historical Development of Competitive	115
	Analysis	116
	On the Inside Looking Out	117
	Antitrust and Competitive Assessment	118
	Knowledge vs. Collusion	119
	Benchmarking and Antitrust	120
	Jumping Barriers to Benchmarking	
	Information	122
	A Learning Process	124
	Applying Competitive and Industry	
	Benchmarking	125
CHAPTER 8	JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA: FOCUSING	
	THROUGH COMPETITIVE ANALYSIS	127
	The Setting	128
	Round 1: Participating in a Benchmarking	
	Study	128
	Initial Results	134
	Stage Two: Refining the Data	136
	Putting the Information to Work	139
	Moving Toward Best-in-Class Performance Administrative Overhead: Issues to	140
	Remember	141
	APPENDIX 8	144
	Controlling Administrative Overhead	144
	Elements of White-Collar Productivity	144
	Measurements of White-Collar Productivity	146
CHAPTER 9	VALUE FROM THE CUSTOMER'S	
	PERSPECTIVE	148
	Identifying the Disconnects	149
	Developing a Customer-Driven Company	152

#### CONTENTS

	Quality: Foundation for Value Added	154
	Battling the Grasp of History	155
	Starting at the Source: The Customer as Driver	157
	Managing the Handoffs	161
	Cost Isn't a Good Master	161
	Final Notes	163
CHAPTER 10	QUALITATIVE VS. QUANTITATIVE	
	BENCHMARKS	165
	Measuring Performance Along a Continuum	167
	Developing and Using Quantitative	
	Benchmarks	167
	Management by Numbers	170
	Productivity: More than Outputs over Inputs	172
	Capturing Qualitative Benchmarks	173
	Comparability Does Not End with Measures	175
	A Strategic Perspective	176
	The Dangers of Looking Inward	177
	Expanding the Focus	181
CHAPTER 11	LOOKING FOR TRENDS: INDUSTRY	
<i>J</i>	BENCHMARKING AT EXXON CHEMICAL	183
	The Setting	184
	A Multitude of Data Collection Approaches	185
	Using Published Data Sources	187
	Narrowing In on the Critical Issues	188
	The Competitive Assessment	192
	Exxon's Lessons Learned and Response to the	
	Study	194
	Issues and Answers in Industry/Competitive	
	Benchmarking	195
	The Ethics of Benchmarking	195
	Choosing a Benchmarking Approach	196
CHAPTER 12	THE BASICS OF BEST-IN-CLASS	
	BENCHMARKING	198
	Key Factors of Best-in-Class Benchmarking	199
	The Search for Best Practice	201
	Getting an "Apples-to-Apples" Comparison	202
	Focused Innovation	203

	The Five Stages of Mourning	204
	Denial: When Reality Isn't Acceptable	205
	Anger: Stage Two Unfolds	206
	Bargaining: Let's Make a Deal with the Devil	207
	Depression: We're as Bad as the Report Says	208
	Acceptance: Turning Defeat into Victory	208
	To Create the Learning Organization	209
	Best-in-Class: Keeping the Target in Sight	212
CHAPTER 13	IDENTIFYING PERFORMANCE DRIVERS	215
	Putting Drivers in Context	217
	Setting the Stage: Driver Examples	218
	Changing Existing Systems	220
	Short Cycle Change	222
	Drivers in the Benchmarking Process	224
	Drivers and Benchmarking Measures	225
	Drivers and Choosing Benchmarking Target	
	Sites	226
	Drivers and the Interpretation and Use of	
	Benchmarking Results	228
	Constraints Set the Tone	229
CHAPTER 14	USING BEST-IN-CLASS BENCHMARKING	
	TO GAIN FOCUS: AT&T AND THE	
	WORLD-CLASS CHIEF FINANCIAL	
	OFFICER	231
	The Setting	232
	What Is the Role of a CFO at AT&T?	233
	Who Is Best-in-Class	235
	A Two-Phased Approach	236
	Refining and Expanding the Straw Man	
	Model	238
	Implementing and Reflecting on the Findings	242
CHAPTER 15	PEOPLE ISSUES IN THE	
	BENCHMARKING PROCESS	245
	Making the Change Process Objective	
	Through Benchmarking	245
	Unlocking the Gates to Progress	248
	Depersonalizing the Change Process	249